recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

IFRS 16 requires lessees to determine the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease adjusted
with any option to extend or terminate the lease if the use of such option is reasonably certain. L&T
makes an assessment on the expected lease term on a lease-by-lease basis and thereby assesses
whether it is reasonably certain that any options to extend or terminate the contract will be exercised.
L&T has lease contracts relating mainly to real estate and land areas which are valid until further notice.
For such contracts, the management evaluates the lease term on a lease-by-lease basis taking into
consideration e.g. costs relating to the termination of the lease and the importance of the underlying
asset to L&T’s operations.

In accordance with the modified retrospective method of adoption, the comparison figures for 2018 have
not been restated. The accounting policies pertaining to the comparison figures are in line with the

26.7.2019 15

accounting principles of IAS 17 Leases. These accounting policies are presented in L&T’s 2018 financial
statements.

26.7.2019 16

SEGMENT
INFORMATION

NET SALES

  4–6/2019   4–6/2018

EUR million External Interdivision Total External Interdivision Total

Total net
sales,

change
%

Environmental Services 76.5 0.4 76.8 76.9 0.5 77.4 -0.8

Industrial Services 25.7 0.5 26.2 25.5 0.7 26.3 -0.2

Facility Services Finland 60.7 0.7 61.3 68.1 0.6 68.7 -10.7

Facility Services Sweden 33.3 0.1 33.4 32.4 0.0 32.4 3.0

Eliminations   -1.6 -1.6   -1.8 -1.8

Total 196.2   196.2 203.0   203.0 -3.3

  1–6/2019   1–6/2018

EUR million External Interdivision Total External Interdivision Total

Total net
sales,

change
%

Environmental Services 155.8 0.6 156.4 153.5 0.9 154.4 1.3

Industrial Services 44.3 0.9 45.2 44.2 1.2 45.4 -0.5

Facility Services Finland 129.3 1.5 130.8 136.0 1.3 137.3 -4.7

Facility Services Sweden 65.4 0.1 65.5 65.7 0.0 65.7 -0.3

Eliminations   -3.0 -3.0   -3.4 -3.4

Total 394.9   394.9 399.4   399.4 -1.1

  1–12/2018

EUR million External Interdivision Total

Environmental Services 307.5 1.9 309.4
Industrial Services 93.7 2.9 96.5
Facility Services Finland 267.0 2.6 269.6
Facility Services Sweden 134.0 0.0 134.0
Eliminations   -7.3 -7.3
Total 802.2   802.2

OPERATING
PROFIT

EUR million 4–6/2019 % 4–6/2018 %
1–

6/2019 % 1–6/2018 % 1–12/2018 %

Environmental
Services 8.8 11.4 8.1 10.5 13.4 8.6 12.6 8.2 31.6 10.2
Industrial
Services 3.3 12.7 3.3 12.4 3.7 8.1 3.7 8.1 10.0 10.4

26.7.2019 17

Facility Services
Finland -2.0 -3.2 1.4 2.0 -5.5 -4.2 0.8 0.6 5.2 1.9
Facility Services
Sweden 0.8 2.4 0.6 1.9 1.5 2.3 1.4 2.1 4.2 3.1
Group
administration
and other 5.9   -0.7   4.5   -2.1   -3.5

Total 16.8 8.6 12.6 6.2 17.6 4.4 16.4 4.1 47.6 5.9